
Bid Results 
 
W912P8-09-B-0053 
 
West Bank and Vicinity New Orleans, LA Hurricane Protection Project, WBV-22:  Westwego Floodwall, Jefferson Parish, LA   
 
1. Yates Construction   (APP LOW)   (L)   $7,489,778.75 
2. Quality Enterprises, USA         $7,973,499.00 
3. Synesis           $8,222,687.50 
 
 
 



 
ABSTRACT OF OFFERS - CONSTRUCTION 

1. SOLICITATION NUMBER 
W912P8-09-B-0053 

2. DATE ISSUED 
11SEP 2009 

3. DATE OPENED 
14 OCT 2009 

PAGE   0F 
  2 4 PAGES 

4. ISSUING OFFICE 
 U.S. ARMY OF ENGINEERS, DISTRICT NOD 
     P.O. BOX 60627 
     NEW ORLEANS, LA 70160-0267 
                                                 UNRESTRICTED 

I CERTIFY that I have opened, read, 
and recorded on this abstract all  

NAME AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL (TYPE) 

Mary Catherine Kiefer 

 
                                                     ED-09-026 

offers received in response to this 
solicitation. 8

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 
      

5. PROJECT TITLE 8.  GOVERNMENT ESTIMATE 9.   OFFERS
 (Check A, B or C and complete D, E, and F) NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 

West Bank and Vicinity New Orleans, LA 
Hurricane Protection Project   A.  HIRED LABOR 

A. OFFEROR 
  

B. OFFEROR 
  

B. OFFEROR 
  

WBV-22:  Westwego Floodwall, 
Jefferson Parish, LA  B. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Without Profit) 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 
  

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 
     

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

6. NUMBER OF AMENDMENTS ISSUED 
 0005  C. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Including Profit) 

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
       

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
  

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
  

7A. 
ITEM 
NO. 

7B. DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM 
7C. EST. 

QUANTITY 
D. 

UNIT 
D. 
UNIT 
PRICE

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. 
UNIT 
PRICE 

E.  ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

0001 
 
Mobilization & Demobilization 1 LS XXX $429,285.00 XXX $449,555.00 XXX $645,000.00 XXX $840,000. 

0002 
 
Temporary Retaining Structures 1 LS XXX 146,296.54 XXX $401,000.00 XXX $550,000.00 XXX $60,000.00 

0003  
Construction Dewatering 1 LS XXX 363,273.30 XXX $166,600.00 XXX $270,000.00 XXX $30,000.00 

0004 
 
Reinforced Concrete Floodwall 1 LS XXX $2,135,887.84 XXX $1,400,000.00 XXX $1,411,500.00 XXX $1,450,000.00 

0005 
Miscellaneous Metal Work and 
Specialty Items 1 LS XXX $10,072.74 XXX $20,000.00 XXX $10,000.00 XXX $90,000.00 

0006 
 
Temporary Flood Protection 1 LS XXX $81,878.06 XXX $43,000.00 XXX $110,000.00 XXX $45,000.00 

0007 
 
Concrete Scour Protection 1,315 SY 67.25 $88,433.75 $47.00 $61,805.00 $85.00 $111,775.00 $55.00 $72,325.00 

0008** 
 
Driving Steel H-Piling HP14x89 25,011 LF 111.27 $2,782,973.97 $53.00 $1,325,583.00 $61.00 $1,525,671.00 $65.00 $1,625,715.00 

0009** 
 
Driving Steel H-Piling HP14x73 45,121 LF 94.94 $4,283,787.74 $47.00 $2,120,687.00 $48.00 $2,165,808.00 $55.00 $2,481,655.00 

0010 
 
Government-Furnished Piles 1 LS XXX $20,613.93 XXX $93,000.00 XXX $50,000.00 XXX $28,000.00 

0011   
Driven Steel Sheet Piling 43,760 SF 4.84 $211,798.40 $7.75 $339,140.00 $5.00 $218,800.00 $6.80 $297,568.00 

0012 Pulling, Steel Sheet Pile, Type 
PZ-35 1 LS XXX $14,523.89 XXX $5,800.00 XXX $15,000.00 XXX $12,000.00 

0013** Driving, Steel Sheet Pile, Type 
PZ-35 662 SF 6.12 $4,051.44 $15.00 $9,930.00 $10.00 $6,620.00 $7.00 $4,634.00 

NSN  7540-01-150-0981 501419-101 NOTE:  If more than two offers are received, continue on OF  1419A. OPTIONAL FORM  1419 (11-88)  
  Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR)  53.236-1 



 

ABSTRACT OF OFFERS - CONSTRUCTION 
1. SOLICITATION NUMBER 

W912P8-09-B-0053 
2. DATE ISSUED 

11SEP 2009 
3. DATE OPENED 

14 OCT 2009 
PAGE   0F 

  3 4 PAGES 
4. ISSUING OFFICE 
 U.S. ARMY OF ENGINEERS, DISTRICT NOD 
     P.O. BOX 60627 
     NEW ORLEANS, LA 70160-0267 
                                                 UNRESTRICTED 

I CERTIFY that I have opened, read, 
and recorded on this abstract all  

NAME AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL (TYPE) 

Mary Catherine Kiefer 

 
                                                     ED-09-026 

offers received in response to this 
solicitation. 8

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 
      

5. PROJECT TITLE 8.  GOVERNMENT ESTIMATE 9.   OFFERS
 (Check A, B or C and complete D, E, and F) NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 

West Bank and Vicinity New Orleans, LA 
Hurricane Protection Project   A.  HIRED LABOR 

A. OFFEROR 
  

B. OFFEROR 
  

B. OFFEROR 
  

WBV-22:  Westwego Floodwall, 
Jefferson Parish, LA  B. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Without Profit) 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 
  

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 
     

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

6. NUMBER OF AMENDMENTS ISSUED 
 0005  C. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Including Profit) 

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
       

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
  

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
  

7A. 
ITEM 
NO. 

7B. DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM 
7C. EST. 

QUANTITY 
D. 

UNIT 
D. 
UNIT 
PRICE

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. 
UNIT 
PRICE 

F.  ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

0014 
 
Embankment Compacted Fill 17,500 CY 37.58 $657,650.00 $23.50 $411,250.00 $2.00 $35,000.00 $20.00 $350,000.00 

0015 
Demolition and Removal of Existing 
I-Wall 1 LS XXX $227,074.91 XXX $105,000.00 XXX $150,000.00 XXX $70,000.00 

0016  
Granular Backfill 660 CY 65.19 $43,025.40 $22.00 $14,520.00 $25.00 $16,500.00 $30.00 $19,800.00 

0017 
 
Painting 1 LS XXX $284,025.00 XXX $88,000.00 XXX $85,500.00 XXX $361,380.00 

0018 
 
Clearing and Grubbing 1 LS XXX $12,852.44 XXX $90,000.00 XXX $15,000.00 XXX $20,000.00 

0019 
 
Geotextile Separator 2,897 SY 4.12 $11,935.64 $2.75 $7,966.75 $5.00 $14,485.00 $1.50 $4,345.50 

0020 
 
Temporary Access Road 1 LS XXX $78,174.72 XXX $48,000.00 XXX $110,000.00 XXX $140,000.00 

0021 
 
Surfacing 966 CY 54.76 $52,898.16 $82.00 $79,212.00 $60.00 $57,960.00 $70.00 $67,620.00 

0022 
 
Truck Wash-Down Rack 1 LS XXX $99,919.42 XXX $5,500.00 XXX $8,800.00 XXX $26,000.00 

0023 
 
Seeding and Mulching 3 AC 3138.07 $9,411.21 $4,200.00 $12,600.00 $35,000.00 $105,000.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00 

0024   
Fertilizer 180 LB 2.30 $414.00 $2.00 $360.00 $3.50 $630.00 $2.00 $360.00 

0025 Lime Soil Amendment (Optional 
Item) 3 TON 1301.15 $3,903.45 $40.00 $120.00 $800.00 $2,400.00 $450.00 $1,350.00 

0026 Sulfur Soil Amendment 
(Optional Item) 1.50 TON 1454.23 $2,181.35 $1,900.00 $2,850.00 $1,100.00 $1,650.00 $650.00 $975.00 

NSN  7540-01-150-0981 501419-101 NOTE:  If more than two offers are received, continue on OF  1419A. OPTIONAL FORM  1419 (11-88)  
  Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR)  53.236-1 



 

ABSTRACT OF OFFERS - CONSTRUCTION 
1. SOLICITATION NUMBER 

W912P8-09-B-0053 
2. DATE ISSUED 

11SEP 2009 
3. DATE OPENED 

14 OCT 2009 
PAGE   0F 

  4 4  PAGES 
4. ISSUING OFFICE 
 U.S. ARMY OF ENGINEERS, DISTRICT NOD 
     P.O. BOX 60627 
     NEW ORLEANS, LA 70160-0267 
                                                 UNRESTRICTED 

I CERTIFY that I have opened, read, 
and recorded on this abstract all  

NAME AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL (TYPE) 

Mary Catherine Kiefer 

 
                                                     ED-09-026 

offers received in response to this 
solicitation. 8

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 
      

5. PROJECT TITLE 8.  GOVERNMENT ESTIMATE 9.   OFFERS
 (Check A, B or C and complete D, E, and F) NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 

West Bank and Vicinity New Orleans, LA 
Hurricane Protection Project   A.  HIRED LABOR 

A. OFFEROR 
  

B. OFFEROR 
  

B. OFFEROR 
  

WBV-22:  Westwego Floodwall, 
Jefferson Parish, LA  B. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Without Profit) 

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 
  

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 
     

B. BID SECURITY (Type and amount) 

6. NUMBER OF AMENDMENTS ISSUED 
 0005  C. REASONABLE CONTRACT 

 (Including Profit) 

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
       

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
  

C. AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED 
  

7A. 
ITEM 
NO. 

7B. DESCRIPTION OF OFFERED ITEM 
7C. EST. 

QUANTITY 
D. 

UNIT 
D. 
UNIT 
PRICE

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. 
UNIT 
PRICE 

G.  ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

D. UNIT 
 PRICE 
 

E. ESTIMATED 
 AMOUNT 

0027 
 
Silt Fence 2,400 LF 4.06 $9,744.00 $4.50 $10,800.00 $3.50 $8,400.00 $2.90 $6,960.00 

0028 
 
Traffic Control and Coordination 1 LS XXX $67,625.00 XXX $4,500.00 XXX $75,000.00 XXX $18,000.00 

0029 De-energize and Ground 
Transmission Lines 1 LS XXX $91,927.73 XXX $33,500.00 XXX $85,000.00 XXX $20,000.00 

0030 
De-energize and Drop Distribution 
Lines 1 LS XXX $91,927.73 XXX $80,000.00 XXX $28,500.00 XXX $7,500.00 

0031 
 
19’ x 14’ Precast Waskey Bridge 1 LS XXX $80,354.11 XXX $44,000.00 XXX $55,000.00 XXX $44,000.00 

0032 
Transition Piles and Extruded 
Sections 1 LS XXX $28,537.05 XXX $15,500.00 XXX $28,500.00 XXX $20,000.00 

 
 

          

 
 

          

 
 

          

 
 

          

  
          

  
          

  
TOTAL    $12,426,461.00  $7,489,778.75  $7,973,499.00  $8,222,687.50 

NSN  7540-01-150-0981 501419-101 NOTE:  If more than two offers are received, continue on OF  1419A. OPTIONAL FORM  1419 (11-88)  
  Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR)  53.236-1 


